
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Moore (Chair), Cregan (Vice-Chair), Douglas, 

Firth, Funnell, Hyman, King, Taylor, Vassie and 
Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 January 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Please note that there are no site visits scheduled for this meeting. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting during 

consideration of the Annexes to agenda item 7 on the grounds that 
they contain information classed as exempt under Paragraph 6 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. This information, if disclosed to the public 
would reveal that the Authority proposes to give, under any 
enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 
imposed on a person or that the Authority proposes to make an 
order or directive under any enactment. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-

Committee held on 13 December 2007. 
 
 
 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot 
of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 9 January 
2008 at 5.00pm. 
 

5. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the East 

Area. 
 

a) Brooklands, Outgang Lane, Osbaldwick, York 
YO19 5UP (07/02801/FULM)   

(Pages 11 - 19) 

 Change of use of former coachworks to educational training facility 

(Use D1) [Osbaldwick Ward].  
 

b) The Estate Office, Monks Cross Drive, 
Huntington, York YO32 9GZ (07/02606/FULM)   

(Pages 20 - 30) 

 Construction of new three storey office after removal of existing 

single storey office [Huntington and New Earswick Ward]. 
 

6. Clifton Hospital: Outstanding Section 106 in 
relation to management of the landscape   

(Pages 31 - 33) 

 This report details progress made on the outstanding Section 106 
Agreement in relation to Clifton Hospital. Members are asked to note 
the contents of this report. 
 

7. Enforcement Cases Update   (Pages 34 - 106) 
 Members will consider a report which provides a continuing quarterly 

update on the number of enforcement cases currently outstanding for 
the area covered by the Sub-Committee. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  Local 

Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available
[...]
new 
Members to view the site 
 

63 Willow Glade, 
Huntington, York 
 

Councillors Moore, 
Douglas & Wiseman 

As objections have been 
received and the 
application is 
recommended for 
approval 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Vassie declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4a (Novotel, Fewster Way, York) as he had recently employed the architect 
for the scheme.  He left the room and took no part in the discussion or 
decision on the item. 
 
Councillor Hyman declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4c (30 Carlton Avenue, York) as the speaker in objection to the 
application was known to him. 
 
Councillor Firth declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4f (St Olave’s School, Queen Anne’s Road, York) as his children formerly 
attended the school. 
 
Councillor King declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4f (St Olave’s School, Queen Anne’s Road, York) as he had already made 
his views, in objection to the application, known in the press.  He 
addressed the Sub-Committee from the floor, then left the room and took 
no further part in the discussion or decision on the item. 
 
 

67. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held 

on 8 November 2007 and 22 November 2007 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

68. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak, under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the Sub-
Committee. 
 
 

69. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and
[...]
nity space, is unsuitable for occupation 
independently of 63 Willow Glade. 

 
 
Action Required  
1 To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 

planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
JB  

 
 
 
 
R MOORE, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm]. 
  

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 07/02801/FULM  Item No: 5a  
Page 1 of 8 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Osbaldwick 
Date: 10 January 2008 Parish: Osbaldwick Parish Council 
 
Reference: 07/02801/FULM 
Application at: Brooklands Outgang Lane Osbaldwick York YO19 5UP 
For: Change of use of former coachworks to educational training 

facility (Use D1) 
By: York College 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 26 February 2008 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1   The application site is located within Osbaldwick Industrial Estate, and is 
accessed off Outgang Lane. The site area is 0.27 hectare. The application site itself 
is shown under the Local Plan Proposals Map to be unallocated ('white land') within 
settlement limits. It is not within a Green Belt. 
 
1.2 The site contains a vacant 1,375sq.m industrial building, formerly occupied by 
Pocklington Coachworks. The building has been vacant for approximately 4 years. 
The site also contains associated car parking and internal turning areas. Adjoining 
the site there is a mixture of light/general industrial units, storage buildings, and 
bulky goods retail units,.  
 
1.3 This is a change of use planning application to convert the existing use to Class 
D1 training facility for a temporary period of 5 years. It is proposed to provide 
construction training facilities with a strong emphasis on plumbing, brickwork, 
plastering, electrical installations and carpentry training. Consent has been sought 
for a temporary period of five years. No alterations are planned for the external 
elevations of the building other than repainting (which does not require planning 
permissi
[...]
 public transport. 
- The number of students is estimated at between 5 and 150 daily with an "average" 
figure of approximately 100. It is further contended that as the students would be 
mostly in the age range of 16 to 18 years old then the probability of car ownership 
would be "well under 50%". It is considered that this figure is reasonable.  
 
It is therefore considered that the likelihood of the incidence of highway damage as a 
consequence of on-road/footway/verge parking can be reduced if the above 
measures are employed. It is noted, however, that at the main new college a policy 
of charging to use the car parks has resulted in localised all-day parking in 
predominantly residential streets much to the annoyance of local residents; it is 
therefore suggested that any on-site parking be freely available to all staff, pupils and 
visitors. 
 
No highway objections are raised subject to conditions relating to the following: 
 
- full details to be submitted of car, cycle, motorcycle and disabled parking and 
turning on the site. The facilities so approved shall be provided within three calendar 
months of the buildings being first occupied and shall be thereafter maintained  
- all areas used by vehicles to be surfaced, sealed and positively drained. 
- Travel Plan to be submitted and approved. 
 
3.2 City Development Unit consulted. Response received 19 December 2007. The 
following comments were made: 
 
 -As the proposed use is neither commercial nor residential, the applicant need not 
submit a sustainability statement.  
- The applicant's intention to construct internal classrooms which enable more 
efficient use of energy is supported. 
 -The site is well served by public transport access, as bus route no.6 runs along 
Osbaldwick Link Road/Osbaldwick Lane at 10 minute intervals during peak hours.   
- A full BREEAM assessment would not be required in policy terms. 

Page 13



 

Application Reference Number: 07/02801/FULM  Item No: 5a 
Page 4 of 8 


[...]
the Local Planning Authority may assess the impact of this use 
upon the surrounding area. 
 
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 
with the following plans:- 
 
yc3, yc4, yc5, yc6, yc7, yc1Rev A and yc2 Rev A as received by the City of York 
Council on 27 November 2007 and on 20 December 2007 

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 07/02801/FULM  Item No: 5a 
Page 7 of 8 

 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Prior to the development coming into use full details shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the LPA of the car, cycle, motorcycle and disabled parking and 
turning on the site. The facilities so approved shall be provided within three calendar 
months of the buildings being first occupied and thereafter maintained free of any 
obstruction that would prevent their intended use. 
 
Reason: To ensure all vehicles associated with the development can be 
accommodated within the site and clear of the public highway in the interests of 
highway safety  
 
 4  Within three months of the development first coming into use all areas used 
by vehicles shall be surfaced sealed and positively drained within the site in 
accordance with details submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority of the surfacing and drainage treatments. 
 
Reason: To prevent the egress of water and loose material onto the public highway 
 
 5  The site shall hereafter be occupied in accordance with the aims, measures 
and outcomes of a Travel Plan that shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the LPA within six months of the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To ensure the development complies with Central Government advice 
contained in Planning Policy Guidance Note 13 -"Transport" and with Policy T13a of 
the City of York Local Deposit Draft Local Plan, and to ensure adequate provision is 
made for the movement of vehicles, pedestrians, cycles and other modes of 
transport to and from the site, together with provision of parking on site for these 
users. 
 
 6  Prior to the occupation of the site for Class D1 use, details of the activities 
within the area outside the building other than vehicle parking and vehicle 
manoeuvring shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. Once approved the area outside the building shall be used for the 
approved activities only unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.  
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of adjoining occupants and local residents. 
 
 7  Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the hours 
of operation of the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
 
Monday to Friday     8:30 - 21:30 
Saturday                    8:30 - 18:00 
Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
Reason: To protect the amenity of neighbouring occupants. 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 07/02801/FULM  Item No: 5a 
Page 8 of 8 

7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the loss of employment land, sustainability, parking 
standards and highway safety, environmental protection and Flood Risk.  As such 
the proposal complies with Policies E3b, GP4a, T4, GP15a, GP3 and GP11 of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Billy Wong Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552750 
 

Page 18



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's St
[...]
t, no disposing of 
washings, no stored fuel, no new trenches, pipe runs for services or drains. The 
fencing shall remain secured in position throughout the construction process 
including the implementation of landscaping works. A notice stating 'tree protection 
zone - do not remove' shall be attached to each section of fencing. 
 
Reason: To ensure protection of existing trees and planting before, during and after 
development which are fundamental to the amenity of the area and development. 
 
13  The existing landscaped mound as shown on the approved plans shall be 
retained at all times and shall not be removed without prior written consent of the 
Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: The existing landscaped mound is considered to make a significant 
contribution to the amenities of this area. 
 
14  Details of how the following measures are to be incorporated into the building 
shall be submitted to, and approved in writing, by the Local  Planning Authority and 
the approved details implemented on site before the building hereby approved in first 
brought into use. 
  
 - measures to reduce solar gain 
 - means of ventilation and heating 
 - use of recycled materials in construction 
 - measures to make efficient use of water (including rainwater harvesting) 

Page 27



 

Application Reference Number: 07/02606/FULM  Item No: 5b  
Page 9 of 10 

 - use of low or zero carbon energy sources 
 - details of refuse and recycling storage 
  
Reason: In the interests of sustainable development. 
 
15  The building hereby approved shall only be occupied in accordance with the 
Travel Plan received 1 November 2007 or with an amended Travel Plan that has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Any amended Travel Plan should be based on the Council's 3 - phase strategy with 
regard to:- 
 
    i/  The responsibility of the developer for cycle parking/storage, provision of 
lockers and showers for use by cyclists and funding miti
[...]
 Item No: 5b  
Page 10 of 10 

development does not have an adverse impact on the character of the surrounding 
area. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to employment development, sequential approach to 
development, design and external appearance, landscaping, sustainability, highway 
safety and environmental protection. As such the proposal complies with Policies 
SP8, GP1, GP3, GP4A, GP9, T4, E4, SP7a and NE1 of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft. 
 
 2. The developer's attention should also be drawn to the various requirements for 
the control of noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution Act 
1974.  In order to ensure that residents are not adversely affected by air pollution 
and noise, the following guidance should be attached to any planning approval, 
failure to do so could result in formal action being taken under the Control of 
Pollution Act 1974: 
 
i. The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with the 
general recommendations of British Standards BS  5228: Part 1: 1997, a code of 
practice for "Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and Open  Sites" and in 
particular  Section 10 of Part 1 of the code entitled "Control of noise and 
vibration". 
 
ii. All plant and machinery to be operated, sited and maintained in order to 
minimise disturbance.  All items of machinery  powered by internal  combustion 
engines must be properly silenced and/or fitted with effective and well-maintained 
mufflers in accordance with manufacturers instructions. 
 
iii. The best practicable means, as defined by Section 72 of the Control of Pollution 
Act 1974, shall be employed at all times, in order to minimise noise emissions. 
 
iv. All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to 
[...]
ried out to complete the reinstatement of the old 

sewage works site. 
 
4.3 Solicitors acting for Persimmon’s were contacted in early December by the 

Council’s Legal and Rights of Way Teams with regard to the transfer of land 
and the creation of the Public Right of Way. 

 
4.4 No response has yet been received with regard to these matters. 
 
4.5 A request was made to Persimmon’s in early December for a meeting to 

consider the draft management plan for the site. Unfortunately, because of 
work pressures, it has not been possible for this to take place, although a 
meeting has been proposed for mid to late January.  

 

5. Corporate Objectives 

5.1 The management of this site ensures that the green separation between 
Clifton Without and Clifton is retained. Its management is therefore important 
in order to retain this separation in good condition. 

6. Implications 

6.1 There are no financial implications with regard to this report.  

6.2 There are no Equality implications. 

Page 32



 

6.3 Human Resources implications are limited to the time spent by the 
Countryside Officer in organising and supervising the management of the 
Clifton Hospital site. 

6.4 There are no Legal, Crime and Disorder or IT Implications with regard to this 
report. 

6.5 The property implications were dealt with within the report regarding the 
transfer of land to the Council in February 2006. 

7. Risk Management 
 

7.1 There are no known risks with regard to the implementation of the proposals 
on the Clifton Hospital site. 

 

8. Recommendations 

8.1 Members are requested to note the lack of progress made with regard to the 
completion of the Section 106 agreement and the ongoing work still required 
in order to achieve a satisfactory conclusion to this long standing case, 
hopefully in 2008. 

8.2 A report be prepared in April 2008 to update members on any progress 
made. 

Reason: To update Members on progress with the Section 106 agreement 
conditioned as part of the planning application for the Clifton Hospital site. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Chief Officer’s name Mike Slater 
Title Assistant Director Planning & Sustainable 
Development 
 

Author’s name Bob Missin 
Title Countryside Officer 
Dept Name   DCSD 
Tel No. 1662 

 

 
Report Approved 

� 
Date 02 January 2008 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 
 

All tick Wards Affected:  Clifton Without 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Joint Report of the Directors of Development Services and Leisure Services to the 
Executive Committee 1st Feb 2006 on the Acquisition of Land at Clifton Hospital. 

Page 33



 

 

  

 

   

 

Planning and Transport (East) Area 
Sub-Committee 

10 January 2008 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

 

Enforcement Cases - Update 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a continuing quarterly 
update on the number of enforcement cases currently outstanding for the 
area covered by this Sub-Committee.   

 Background 

2. Members have received reports on the number of outstanding enforcement 
cases within the Sub-Committee area, on a quarterly basis, since July 1998, 
this report continues this process. 

3. Some of these cases have been brought forward as the result of information 
supplied by residents and local organisations, and therefore “The annexes to 
this report are marked as exempt under Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as this information, if disclosed to the 
public would reveal that the Authority proposes to give, under any enactment 
a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person, 
or that the Authority proposes to make an order or direction under any 
enactment”.  

4. In order to give Members an up to date report, the schedules attached have 
been prepared on the very latest day that they could be to be included in this 
report on this agenda.   

5. Section 106 Agreements are monitored by the Enforcement team.   A system 
has been set –up to enable Officers to monitor payments and commitments 
required under the Agreement.  A schedule below shows the number of 
Section 106 Agreements currently being monitored in the East Area Sub-
Committee. 

 Current Position 

6. Members should note that 51 new cases were received for this area within 
the last quarter.  55 cases were closed and 208 remain outstanding.  There 

Agenda Item 7Page 34



 

are 58 Section 106 Agreement cases outstanding for this area after the 
closure of 9 for this quarter.  One case has resulted in the service of formal 
notices. 

Consultation  

7. This is an information report for Members and therefore no consultation has 
taken place regarding the contents of the report. 

Options  

8. This is an information report for Members and therefore no specific options are 
provided to Members regarding the content of the report.     

 

Corporate Priorities 

9. Improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of city’s streets, 
housing estates and publicly accessible spaces. 

10. Implications 

•       Financial - None 

• Human Resources (HR) - None 

• Equalities - None 

• Legal - None 

• Crime and Disorder - None     

• Information Technology (IT) - None 

• Property  - None 

• Other - None 

Risk Management 
 

11. There are no known risks. 
 

 Recommendations 

12. That Members contact the relevant Enforcement Officer to discuss any 
particular case detailed in the attached ongoing annex and also note the 
cases closed annex. 

Reason: To update Members on the number of outstanding enforcement 
cases within the Sub-Committees area. 

 

Page 35



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Chief Officer’s name  
Michael Slater 
Assistant Director (Planning and Sustainable 
Development) 
 
Report Approved √ Date 28/12/2007 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

√ 

Author’s name  
Mandy Swithenbank/ 
Alan Kendall 
Planning Enforcement Officer 
 
Dept Name  City Strategy 
Tel No. 551376/551324 

 

 

Report Approved 

 

Date 28/12/2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 
 

All √ Wards Affected:  All Wards 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 

Environment and Development Services Business Plan (2000/2001). 

Report to Area Sub-Committee in July 2007 – Enforcement Cases Update. 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A - Enforcement Cases – Update (Confidential) 
 

Page 36



Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90
By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5a Brooklands, Outgang Lane, Osbaldwick, York YO19 5UP (07/02801/FULM)
	Brooklands Outgang Lane Location Map

	5b The Estate Office, Monks Cross Drive, Huntington, York YO32 9GZ (07/02606/FULM)
	Estate office Monks Cross Drive

	6 Clifton Hospital: Outstanding Section 106 in relation to management of the landscape
	7 Enforcement Cases Update
	Ongoing Investigations 19-12-2007
	Cases closed 19-12-07




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 10 JANUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), CREGAN (VICE-
CHAIR), DOUGLAS, FIRTH, FUNNELL, HYMAN, 
TAYLOR, VASSIE, WISEMAN AND PIERCE 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR KING 

 
73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No 
interests were declared. 
 

74. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the Annexes to 
agenda item 7 (Enforcement Cases Update) on the 
grounds that they contain information, if disclosed to 
the public would reveal that the Authority proposes to 
give, under any enactment a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person, or 
that the Authority proposes to make an order or 
directive under any enactment as exempt under 
Paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A Section 100A of the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 
75. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee 

held on 13 December 2007 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
76. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

77. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 



77a Brooklands, Outgang Lane, Osbaldwick, York YO19 5UP 
(07/02801/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application, submitted by York College, 
for the change of use of former coachworks to educational training facility 
(Use D1). 
 
Officers reported receipt of an objection in relation to car parking from BSE 
Filters. They requested clear demarcation of the car parking spaces and 
were unclear how the spaces had been allocated. Officers confirmed that 
Condition 3 required amendment with the deletion of “within three calendar 
months” in the third line and its replacement with “prior to the building 
being first occupied”. It was also proposed to remove Condition 4 which 
related to the surfacing of all areas to be used by vehicles as this had 
already been implemented. Officers requested the addition of an 
informative to cover the drainage of the car parking area.  In relation to 
sustainability it was reported that Policy GP4a of the Draft Local Plan had 
been complied with. It was reported that Osbaldwick Parish Council had no 
objections to the development.  
 
Representations in support of the application were made on behalf of York 
College, the applicants, she stated that the change of use was important 
for the future development of York College. This was a temporary change 
of use for construction training for local young people. She confirmed that 
sustainability had been considered and maximised, materials would be 
sourced locally, they were to operate a Green Travel Plan, encourage car 
sharing, cycling and public transport. There would be significant education 
and employment benefits as the facility would provide local skilled labour.  
 
Members questioned the siting of the objectors premises, change of use 
statement, the number of staff and expressed concerns regarding 
insufficient car parking. Members agreed that there was a need for this 
facility and for all those trained in construction to be trained on 
sustainability issues.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report with the exception of 
Condition 4 and the following amended condition 3 
and informative.  

 

3. Prior to the development coming into use full 
details shall be submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority of the car, cycle, 
motorcycle and disabled parking and turning on the 
site. The facilities so approved shall be provided 
prior to the buildings being first occupied and 
thereafter maintained free of any obstruction that 
would prevent their intended use. 

 
Informative: The applicant is reminded that all 
areas used by vehicles should be surfaced, sealed 
and positively drained within the site. 

 



REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the loss of 
employment land, sustainability, parking standards 
and highway safety, environmental protection and 
Flood Risk.  As such the proposal complies with 
Policies E3b, GP4a, T4, GP15a, GP3 and GP11 of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
Action Required  
Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly planning 
decision list within the agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
JB  

 
77b The Estate Office, Monks Cross Drive, Huntington, York YO32 9GZ 

(07/02606/FULM)  
 
 Members considered a major full application, submitted by Smith and Ball, 
for the construction of a new three storey office after removal of existing 
single storey office. 
 
Officers updated that Condition 14 required the addition of “prior to the 
development commencing” after “the Local Planning Authority” in the 
second line. They also confirmed that sections of Policy GP4a relating to 
sustainability were not applicable to this application. Officers also 
confirmed that this application would have no adverse impact on existing 
city centre sites. 
 
Members questioned whether replacement trees were proposed, the 
occupancy of the building, the number of car/cycle parking spaces, and 
possible future highway problems on the surrounding roads and the lack of 
highway objections.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the amendment of 
Condition 14 as follows.  

 

14.  Details of how the following measures are to be 
incorporated into the building shall be submitted to, 
and approved in writing, by the Local Planning 
Authority and the approved details implemented on 
site before the building hereby approved in first 
brought into use. 

  
   - measures to reduce solar gain 
   - means of ventilation and heating 
   - use of recycled materials in construction 

- measures to make efficient use of water (including 
rainwater harvesting) 

   - use of low or zero carbon energy sources 
   - details of refuse and recycling storage 



REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to employment 
development, sequential approach to development, 
design and external appearance, landscaping, 
sustainability, highway safety and environmental 
protection. As such the proposal complies with 
Policies SP8, GP1, GP3, GP4A, GP9, T4, E4, SP7a 
and NE1 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
Action Required  
Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly planning 
decision list within the agreed timescales.   
 

 
JB  

 
78. CLIFTON HOSPITAL: OUTSTANDING SECTION 106 IN RELATION TO 

MANAGEMENT OF THE LANDSCAPE  
 
Members received a report which detailed progress made on the 
outstanding Section 106 agreement in relation to Clifton Hospital. This 
report followed up progress made on the main conditions of the agreement 
since a report to the Sub-Committee on 13 September 2007. 
  
The Countryside Officer confirmed that there had been little additional 
progress on site. He stated that Persimmons had been provided with a 
further copy of the management plan, work on the sewage works site was 
to commence on 14 January 2008 and that a further meeting was to take 
place with Persimmons in January in an effort to expedite works.  
 
Members expressed concern with the lack of progress and stated that they 
wanted the works to be concluded at an early date. 
  
RESOLVED:            i) That the Sub-Committee note with concern the 

lack of progress made with regard to the 
completion of the Section 106 agreement on 
this site.  

ii) That a report back to the Sub-Committee be 
made in April 2008 when Members hope to see 
that all outstanding works have been 
completed.  

 
REASON: To update Members on progress with the Section 106 

Agreement conditioned as part of the planning application for 
the Clifton Hospital site. 

 
Action Required  
Officers to report back to the Sub-Committee in April 2008 
on progress with the outstanding elements of the Section 
106 Agreement on this site.   
 

 
JB  

 
 



79. ENFORCEMENT CASES UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report, which provided them with a continuing 
quarterly update on the number of enforcement cases currently 
outstanding for the area covered by this Sub-Committee.   
  
RESOLVED:  That the reports be noted.  

  
REASON: To update Members on the number of outstanding 

enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee area.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R MOORE, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.33 pm]. 


